
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

JANSSEN BIOTECH, INC. and
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY

Plaintiffs,

v.

CELLTRION HEALTHCARE CO., LTD.,
CELLTRION, INC., and
HOSPIRA, INC.

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-10698
Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-11117

JOINT STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER

WHEREAS, the above-captioned actions were consolidated on August 19, 2016 (No. 16-

1117 Dkt 7; No. 15-10698 Dkt 226);

WHEREAS, Defendants Celltrion Healthcare Co., Ltd., Celltrion, Inc., and Hospira Inc.

(collectively, “Defendants”) moved this Court to dismiss Plaintiffs Janssen Biotech, Inc. and New

York University’s (collectively, “Plaintiffs”) complaint in Action No. 16-11117 and Count 6 of

Plaintiffs’ complaint in Action No. 15-10698 (see No. 15-10698 Dkt. 240, 241);

WHEREAS, during the October 6, 2016 status conference, the Court discussed with the

parties Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss, including some of the bases therefor and standards

applicable thereto, and in so doing, mentioned the possibility of Defendants’ arguments being

presented in the form of a motion for summary judgment rather than a motion to dismiss;

WHEREAS, the Court’s Order dated October 7, 2016, states, “If defendants’ Motion to

Dismiss Civil Action No. 16-11117-MLW is not withdrawn, a hearing on it will be held at 9:30

a.m. on December 21, 2016, and will continue on December 22, 2016, if necessary” (No. 15-10698

Dkt. 260);
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WHEREAS, the parties met and conferred regarding the status of Defendants’ Motion to

Dismiss;

WHEREAS, Defendants will withdraw the Motion to Dismiss and file a Motion for Partial

Summary Judgment as to Counts 1, 2 and 3 of the Complaint in Action No. 16-11117 and Count

6 of the Complaint in Action No. 15-106981;

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed upon a proposed schedule for briefing related to the

Motion for Partial Summary Judgment that the parties believe will allow the Motion to be heard

on December 21–22, the dates originally reserved for the hearing on Defendants’ Motion to

Dismiss.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED, AGREED, AND ORDERED that:

1. Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss (No. 15-10698 Dkt. 240, 241) is withdrawn;

2. On October 19, 2016, Defendants shall file a Motion for Partial Summary Judgment as
to Counts 1, 2 and 3 of the Complaint in Action No. 16-11117 and Count 6 of the
Complaint in Action No. 15-10698;

3. On November 9, 2016, Plaintiffs shall file their opposition brief;

4. On November 23, 2016, Defendants shall file their reply brief, not to exceed 15 pages;

5. On December 9, 2016, Plaintiffs shall file their sur-reply brief, not to exceed 15 pages;

6. On December 21, 2016, starting at 9:30 am, continuing to December 22, 2016, if
needed, the Court will hold a hearing on the Motion for Partial Summary Judgment;

7. On November 4, 2016, Defendants shall answer the Complaint in Action No. 2016-
11117.

1 The only other remaining count in these consolidated cases is Count 1 in Action No. 15-10698,
which alleges a violation of the Biologics Price Competition and Innovation Act. See Dkt. 228
(stipulation dismissing Count 2); Dkt. 250 (order granting 54(b) status for Count 3); Dkt. 138
(stipulation dismissing Count 4); Dkt. 83 (stipulation dismissing Counts 5 and 7); Dkt. 89
(stipulation dismissing Count 8).
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Respectfully submitted:

Dated: October 18, 2016

/s/Andrea L. Martin_ _________________

Dated: October 18, 2016

/s/Heather B. Repicky___________________
BURNS & LEVINSON LLP
Dennis J. Kelly (BBO # 266340)
Andrea L. Martin (BBO #666117)
125 Summer Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
Email: dkelly@burnslev.com
Email: amartin@burnslev.com
Telephone: 617-345-3000
Facsimile: 617-345-3299

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
James F. Hurst, P.C. (admitted pro hac vice)
Marcus E. Sernel, P.C. (admitted pro hac
vice)
Dennis Abdelnour (admitted pro hac vice)
Elizabeth A. Cutri (admitted pro hac vice)
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, IL 60654
Tel: (312) 862-2000
Fax: (312) 862-2200
Email: james.hurst@kirkland.com
Email: marc.sernel@kirkland.com
Email: dennis.abdelnour@kirkland.com
Email: elizabeth.cutri@kirkland.com

Jeanna M. Wacker (admitted pro hac vice)
Stefan M. Miller (admitted pro hac vice)
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Tel: (212) 446-4800
Fax: (212) 446-4900
Email: jeanna.wacker@kirkland.com
Email: stefan.miller@kirkland.com

WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
Charles B. Klein (admitted pro hac vice)
Steffen N. Johnson (admitted pro hac vice)
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-3817
Tel: (202) 282-5000

NUTTER MCCLENNEN & FISH LLP
Heather B. Repicky BBO #663347
Seaport West
155 Seaport Boulevard
Boston, Massachusetts 02210
Tel.: (617) 439-2000
Fax: (617) 310-9191
Email: hrepicky@nutter.com

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD
LLP
Dianne B. Elderkin (admitted pro hac vice)
Barbara L. Mullin (admitted pro hac vice)
Angela Verrecchio (admitted pro hac vice)
Jason Weil (admitted pro hac vice)
Two Commerce Square
2001 Market Street, Suite 4100
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7013
Tel: (215) 965-1200
Fax: (215) 965-1210
Email: delderkin@akingump.com
Email: bmullin@akingump.com
Email: averrecchio@akingump.com
Email: jweil@akingump.com

PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB & TYLER
LLP
Gregory L. Diskant (admitted pro hac vice)
Irena Royzman (admitted pro hac vice)
Aron Fischer (admitted pro hac vice)
Andrew D. Cohen (admitted pro hac vice)
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
Tel: (212) 336-2000
Fax: (212) 336-2222
Email: gldiskant@pbwt.com
Email: iroyzman@pbwt.com
Email: afischer@pbwt.com
Email: acohen@pbwt.com
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Fax: (202) 282-5100
Email: cklein@winston.com
Email: sjohnson@winston.com

Samuel S. Park (admitted pro hac vice)
Dan H. Hoang (admitted pro hac vice)
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
Tel: (312) 558-5600
Fax: (312) 558-5700
Email: spark@winston.com
Email: dhoang@winston.com

Melinda K. Lackey (admitted pro hac vice)
1111 Louisiana, 25th Floor
Houston TX 77002
Tel: (713) 651-2600
Fax: (713) 651-2700
Email: mlackey@winston.com

Attorneys for Celltrion Healthcare Co., Ltd.,
Celltrion, Inc. and Hospira, Inc.

Attorneys for Janssen Biotech, Inc. and New
York University

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated:

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that this document is being filed through the Court’s ECF system which
will send an electronic copy of the document to the registered participants as identified on the
Notice of Electronic Filing (NEF) and that paper copies will be sent to those indicated as non-
registered participants on October 18, 2016.

/s/Andrea L. Martin______________
Andrea L. Martin
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